Smart Card Reader Driver Program Reference Manual  rev 1.0  April, 2002
 Silone Magcard Inc. Page 1 of 34
MCR930
Smart Card Reader Driver Program
Reference Manual
Silone Magcard Inc.
1440 Koll Circle #103,
San Jose, CA 95112.

Depending on the card type of the current session, Key Index (P1) can contain any of the
following values.
Card Type Key
Index
Length
(bytes)
Description
AC_AM104 0x00 3 Transport code
AC_AM221 0x00 3 Transport code
AC_SLE4404 0x00 2 Card secure code (GPM416) / security code (SLE4404)
 0x01 4 Erase code (GPM416) / system code (SLE4404)
AC_GPM896 0x00 2 Card secure code
 0x01 6 Erase code 1
 0x02 4 Erase code 2
AC_AT101 0x00 2 Security code
 0x01 4 Zone 1 erase key
AC_AT102 0x00 2 Security code
 0x01 6 Zone 1 erase key
 0x02 4 Zone 2 erase key
AC_AT1604 0x00 2 Security code
 0x01 2 Zone 1 erase key
 0x02 2 Zone 2 erase key
 0x03 2 Zone 3 erase key
 0x04 2 Zone 4 erase key
 0x05 2 Zone 1 security code
 0x06 2 Zone 2 security code
 0x07 2 Zone 3 security code
 0x08 2 Zone 4 security code
AC_AM2KS 0x00 3 Security code
AC_AM8KS 0x00 2 Security code
AC_X76F041 0x00 8 Write password
 0x01 8 Read password
 0x02 8 Configuration password
AC_X76F128 0x00 8 Read array 0 password
Or 0x01 8 Read array 1 password
AC_X76F640 0x02 8 Write array 0 password
 0x03 8 Write array 1 password
 0x04 8 Reset password
AC_X76F100 0x00 8 Write password
 0x01 8 Read password
Smart Card Reader Driver Program Reference Manual  rev 1.0  April, 2002
 Silone Magcard Inc. Page 21 of 34
2.3.3.8 ACI_Authenticate
The ACI_Authenticate command is available for some memory cards that can generate a
card authentication certificate. The parameter structure is defined as follows:
Field  Value Description
CLA 0x00 Instruction class
INS ACI_Authenticate Instruction code for the authenticate command
P1 Variable Case SLE4436 :
  0x00 = Use Key 1
  0x01 = Use Key 2
Case ST1333, ST1335:
  0x00 always
P2 Variable Case SLE4436: Number of CLK pulses to be supplied to the card for the
computation of each bit of the authentication certificate
Case ST1333,ST1335 : 0x00 always
Lc Variable Case SLE4436 :  Lc = 0x06
Case ST1333, ST1335 : Lc = 0x04
DataIn Variable Challenge data to be presented to the card
Le Variable Authentication certificate
Case SLE4436 :  Le = 0x02
Case ST1333, ST1335 : Le = 0x01
2.3.3.9 ACI_SetFuse
The ACI_SetFuse command is available for some memory cards with the set fuse capability.
The parameter structure is defined as follow:
Field  Value Description
CLA 0x00 Instruction class
INS ACI_SetFuse Instruction code for the set fuse command
P1 0x00 or 0x01 or
0xFF
0x00 = Set Fuse PIN to "not connected" (high impedance)